Conducted Unknown Technologies

2picLuminous ALLEGATIONS

Case #005 conducted by Unknown Technologies Management (astral and vex)

—-OFFENDER DETAILS—-

Investigation into the user: ZpicLuminous.

Discord: @epic_lumi (USERID: 762114844010610749)
Roblox: @Luna_KKat (USERID: 1377187437)
—-OFFENDER DETAILS—-

We originally got alerted to this issue from one of our affiliates (anonymous) reporting a
set of allegations against the user posted on Reddit.

ZpicLuminous also known by Zpic_Aevy, Luna_KKat or Epix was a former trusted
administrator of ours and now have been exposed for hosting illegal content on discord.
The allegations here have proven to be true, proof is shown in the document.

PLEASE BE WARNED: THE FOLLOWING CONTENT CONTENTS BLURED IMAGES
OF A SEXUAL NATURE AND TALKS ABOUT THOSE IMAGES INVOLVING MINORS

The original Reddit post has been deleted but the comments remain:
https://www.reddit.com/r/teenfemboy/comments/1mzh5m4/removed_by reddit/
https://web.archive.org/web/20250905204009/https://www.reddit.com/r/teenfemboy/com
ments/1mzh5m4/removed by reddit/



https://www.roblox.com/communities/34859835/Unknown-Technologies
https://www.roblox.com/communities/34859835/Unknown-Technologies
https://www.reddit.com/r/teenfemboy/comments/1mzh5m4/removed_by_reddit/
https://web.archive.org/web/20250905204009/https://www.reddit.com/r/teenfemboy/comments/1mzh5m4/removed_by_reddit/
https://web.archive.org/web/20250905204009/https://www.reddit.com/r/teenfemboy/comments/1mzh5m4/removed_by_reddit/

My Affiliated group took screenshots of the Reddit post before it was deleted:



Q  {F rfteenfemboy @ Scarch in r/teenfemboy

The hidden secret of the tfbb server
3 + Discussion

4 femboy-gaming >
@

Recently I've came across some information that the discord server has nsfw channels the owner epix made certain
roles these roles induding [REDACTED] and other stuff | left the server prior so | don't know the rest but there's an
announcement in the discord server showing these roles he says (only mods know what they mean)



Recently ['ve came across some infomation that the discord server has nsfw channels the owner epix made certain
rols these roles induding [REDACTED] and other stuff | left the server prior so | don't know the rest but there's an
announcement in the ciscord server showing these roles hie says (nly mods know what they mean)

These roles give access to hidden channels in which there is CP that's right epix the owner allows children to share
explicit pictures of themselves! | do not know how many images there are but any person with a secret role in the
discord server can access AND POST In these nsfw channels

I've provided screenshots of this 16 year old, someone has told me that a user as LITTLE as 14 has these roles, epix
is a prer a creep and a cp distributor

I've been banned from the reddit and the mods have deleted my account the owner of the server stated in the
femboy pic channel that adult bulges are not okay bur child bulges are

2picLuminous before this was exposed was an administrator for our group unknown
Technologies their affiliation and employment has been terminated.

Along with these sets of allegations we internally conducted an investigation of our own
and found that they are equally guilty as the original allegations say.

After we suspended them for pending investigation they responded with this message:



e IpicLuminous AKA @ Luminous_Devy (@Luna_KKat), Luna_KKat, AD || Luminous_Devy

L

| didnt see that one before
cmere

tptomerg

you left- nvm

IpicLuminous @ SHD

° | was given ownership permissions of a teenfemboy reddit discord server, | managed that server for a while and it was going well. | had a few members in the
community that implied that they were very... naughty so | did at the time what seemed like a logical move.. | catered to them and created a SEPERATE AND
PRIVATE channel just for them to be hormonal and naughty in, It was for like a max of 4-5 people with 2 mods (one couldnt even access it) | trusted both the
mods so that wasn't the issue. | was already targetted before this but now | am labeled as a cp ring trafficer or whatever they call me now, the channel was
leaked by someone by the name of Alexiball. They somehow gained access to the PRIVATE channel that ONLY people with a specific role could access and see,
so that way a regular joe shmoe couldn't just save pictures or use any of it for blackmail and | WARNED them about it.

| simply did not coerce, force, persuade, tell. ANYONE to post anything. This was blown out of proportations by those who wish to see me get locked away, even if
my life is just beginning. If you'll want to hear why Alexi even did this in the first place because | know why they did. outside of stirring up shit on me that tbh this
is just discord broski, this is how its been. That channel wasnt for the public to see or know about. It WAS MADE SPECIFICALLY for these few peoples and thats

it.

| have to be 100% | don't expect forgiveness and | don't expect you to understand-
Ive already suffered several major panic attacks and ive delt with the social repercussions already.

| keep y'all separate from this because it doesn’t affect anything i do here, i was debating on telling you yesterday whenever BWRF killed me. But 1 was 1
certain it would've been a negative reaction so | just didn't but now I'm forced to address this to you

If anyone told you anything else it’s exaggerated

I'm telling you how it is and how it was from my point of view

VexT heP+otogen i ROTO
Thanks for the response

And for the record | will not be making this decision alone and may take a while.

The decision will be conducted with select staff members opinions and our affiliates best interest.

& @

IpicLuminous & SHD
Get back to me with a decision whenever it happens- I'll clarify anything that’s needed too so don't hesitate to ask anything

We also asked them a few questions about this case and they basically admitted
everything:

IpicLuminous SHD
Get back to me with a decision whenever it happens- I'll clarify anything that's needed too so don't hesitate to ask anything

HD |was given ownership permissions of a teenfemboy reddit discord server, | managed that server for a while and it was going well. | had
VexT feProtogen ik ROTO
Were the users sending and receiving explicit images of themselves or of others?

IpicLuminous €®sHD
They sent their own pictures on their own volition yeah (some of it was from porn sites or just gifs, not all of it was sexual as the chat there w{
everything to be fair)

VexT heProtogen ik ROTO
What's the average age of a member in that text channel

IpicLuminous € SHD
It was 16 (which is the age of consent in my state) not sure about the others states tho




They said all the users were over the age of consent (16) but that law does not
apply when creating pornography or creating explicit images of a person(s) .
According to US and Canadian law you have to be over the age of 18 to create
pornography.

VexTheProtogen i RoTO
You do realize that creating pornography of unders the age of 18 is still a federal crime

Along with hosting such content is also a federal crime

It doesn't matter if they created and uploaded it

IpicLuminous @ SsHD
Creating?
I never created it

VexTheProtogen ik ROTO
I'm not saying you created it I'm saying they did

But if you allowed it to be posted you're still at fault for failing to moderate such content.

IpicLuminous @ SHD
So negligent?
Whatever way you wanna view it broski

You do you

VexTheProtogen ik ROTO
Do you honestly not see a problem with you hosting a server that allowed a particular miners to post inappropriate images of themselves

IpicLuminous @ SHD

| see the problem

It's just

1 think I've gotten kinda numbed to it, considering the internet is
Well it's the internet

They admitted that they facilitated a channel for minors (<18) Users to share
inappropriate images of themselves

This is completely unacceptable and illegal therefore their employment with us has been
terminated and if you have any affiliation with them we recommend you cut ties
immediately.

Proof that the messages aren't forged:
20250905_155030.mp4
Screen_Recording_20250905_ 155654 _One_Ul _Home.mp4

Here is some additional info that one of my moderators sent me but this source has
not been fact-checked and the context is unknown take it with a grain of salt:


https://unknown-technologies.netlify.app/PublicArchive/Allegations/EpicLuminousFiles/20250905_155030.mp4
https://unknown-technologies.netlify.app/PublicArchive/Allegations/EpicLuminousFiles/Screen_Recording_20250905_155654_One_UI_Home.mp4

i PointlessPainting - 9d

Update about the situation: My partner got hold of the
server and now we're trying to clean it off.

Though | still would not recommend you to interact
with anything TFBB related, specifically things that
the creator of the subreddit (Devy) made.

If anyone says these ss are alledged | have audit logs
proof.

That is all.
« &S Reply ¢1H

i PointlessPainting - 9d

Also my partner got hold of the server months ago
because Devy doesn't know how to moderate so
yah

If you're gonna blame my partner how they
could've done something they were dealing with
some mental stuff

So please don't report the server but report the
perpetrator (Devy in this case) instead.

Thanks



é PointlessPainting « 10d

I'm a mod for this subreddit (oddly enough), never
interacted with the owner nor the discord server since
well I'm just helping my partner out (Another
moderator) to moderate the sub

It's so sad to see this happening in close doors. |
kinda hated Devy's guts after seeing someone
venting then Devy making fun of them

S Reply ¢4 &

[deleted] - 10d

| announced that you shouldn’t vent in the server
btw, and they decided to do it anyway so yk that's
on them..

a

% PointlessPainting - 10d

true but devy putting it on a hall of shame feels
unforgiving

G ¢29

[deleted] - 10d

Yk I'm Devy right- | literally refuted your
statement as it was factually incorrect

a



Screenshot of the original Reddit post comment section:






Another subreddit channel called r/teenfemboy (which has a no NSFW rule) also
denounced the r/iteenfemboybutbetter which Epix was running.

r/teenfemboy -+ 11 days ago " ax
' prettyboy_theo MOD  he/him

WE ARE NOT ASSOCIATED WITH r/teenfemboybutbetter
(<8 - Announcement |

We have no conection to this subreddit, and do not share any of the same mods. We do not have any power over
what that subreddit chooses to do.

w2 & O £ Share

Join the conversation

Sort by: Best v Q search Comments

o SillyFunnyFella - 17d ago

Does anyone mind informing me on what happened? I'm a curious cat! :3

@ 303 O Reply &> Share

(UTLJ sillycatuwu1 - 11d ago

According to what a some people said, the owner of TFBB was found to have a set of private channels in
his discord servers where minors posted lewd pictures of themselves for others to see, and TFEB seems to
have been privated after this came out.

@ 0 45 {} 0O Reply A Share

0 SillyFunnyFella - 11d ago

Yikes
16 & O Reply A> Share

https://www.r it.com/r/teenfem comments/1n09w5f/w re not ciat

with rteenfemboybutbetter/

https://web.archive.org/web/20250905213737/https://www.reddit.com/r/teenfemboy/comments/1n
09w5f/we_are not associated with_rteenfemboybutbetter/



https://www.reddit.com/r/teenfemboy/comments/1n09w5f/we_are_not_associated_with_rteenfemboybutbetter/
https://www.reddit.com/r/teenfemboy/comments/1n09w5f/we_are_not_associated_with_rteenfemboybutbetter/
https://web.archive.org/web/20250905213737/https://www.reddit.com/r/teenfemboy/comments/1n09w5f/we_are_not_associated_with_rteenfemboybutbetter/
https://web.archive.org/web/20250905213737/https://www.reddit.com/r/teenfemboy/comments/1n09w5f/we_are_not_associated_with_rteenfemboybutbetter/

r[teenfemboybutbetter has been banned
from Reddit

This community was banned for violating Rule 4.

Learn more about Reddit's Content Policy, User
Agreement, and Privacy Policy.

The subreddit that Epix was supposedly running is now also banned by reddit.

Rule 4 for reference is “Do not share or encourage the sharing of sexual, abusive, or
suggestive content involving minors. Any predatory or inappropriate behavior involving a
minor is also strictly prohibited.”



https://redditinc.com/policies/reddit-rules
https://support.reddithelp.com/hc/en-us/articles/360043075352
https://support.reddithelp.com/hc/en-us/articles/17130615698964

@ reddh_ Company Values News

manipulation (including spamming, vote manipulation, ban evasion, or

< Reddit Rules ') subscriber fraud) or otherwise interfere with or disrupt Reddit
communities.

Rules
Rule 3

Enforcement

Respect the privacy of others. Instigating harassment, for example by
revealing someone’s personal or confidential information, is not allowed.
Never post or threaten to post intimate or sexually-explicit media of
someone without their consent.

Rule 4

Do not share or encourage the sharing of sexual, abusive, or suggestive
content involving minors. Any predatory or inappropriate behavior
involving a minor is also strictly prohibited.

Under this investigation and with the provided evidence Epix has been banned from the
UT community/Comms server and all games. We suggest affiliates do the same.

Case #005 conducted by Unknown Technologies Management (astral and vex)

THIS IS AN OFFICIAL UNKNOWN TECHNOLOGIES DOCUMENT

>> UNKNOWN TECHNOLOGIES RBLX BAN INFO: <<
HHHRHH AR R R R R R
GBS BAN INFO: GBS ban #382 | (web archive mirror)
HHHHH



https://www.roblox.com/communities/34859835/Unknown-Technologies
https://eei-api-533b.netlify.app/showlist
https://web.archive.org/web/20250905214514/https://eei-api-533b.netlify.app/showlist

